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ilgiden esmlenerek bir kﬁse bm.;zgdlp hacet bu kiliseye yonlendirmeye kalkmasina rafmen bagarisiz olmasindan
kaynaklanmis oldugu anlasiimaktadir. Meselenin el-Haccu ’|-Ekber’den kaynaklandigi hakkinda kaynaklarda.
dogrudan bir malumat bulunmasa da bu galigmada ortaya ¢ikan takvim ve kronolojiye gore el-Haccu'l-Ekber
yillart (ki bu 5-10 yil kadar siirmiis olabilir) tam da bu senelere denk gelmektedir. Bununla birlikte Ebrehe’nin
bir bagka amacinin da bolge tizerinde hakimiyet kurmak oldufunu diistinmek i¢in birgok sebep bulunmaktadir,
Bunlarm baginda -rivayetler kisminda bahsi gegtigi tizere- Hicdz bolgesindeki Araplarm bagina vali olarak tayin
edilen Muhammed b. Huzd‘Cnin Sldiiriilmesi gelmektedir.

Ebrehetu’l-Esrem’in Yemen hakimiyetinden sonra ve Hz. Peygamber’in dofumundan once Mekke’ye
birden fazla ordu génderilip gonderilmedigi hususunun netlestirilmesi Fil Vakast’nin dogru anlagilmas: agisindan

 elzemdir. Kaynaklarda Ebrehe ve Fil Vakasi ile ilgili birgok anlatimda bulunan celigkiler hadisenin birden fazla

oldugu seklinde yorumlanabilir. Meseld ez-Ziihri riviyetinde olay sirasinda ‘Abdulmuttalib’in gen¢ oldugu
bildirilitken diger riviyetlerde yaslt oldugu anlatilmaktadir. Yine asagida ele alimacagi tizere héidisenin sebebi
olarak farkli gerekgeler ileri siirilmektedir. Ebrehe’ye yol gosterdigi one striilen Eblt Rigl, et-Tektal el-
Ha8'ami ve Nufeyl b. Habib adlarinda tig farkl kilavuz isminin zikredilmesi ve hAdisenin tarihiyle alakali, Hz.
Peygamber’in dogumundan 55 giin dncesinden baslayip da 40 yila varan farkly siireler zikredilmis olmasini da
buna baglamak miimkiindiir.

Ebrehe kumandasindaki Fil Ordusu’nun Mekke’ye iki defa geldigine dalr iki énemli rivAyet bulunmaktadir.
Bunlardan biri ‘Urve b. ez-Ziibeyr’in, digeri de Mukatil b. Suleymén’m rivayetidir. Mulktil b. Suleymén’in
rivAyetinin isnadi olmadig1 i¢in kaynaginin ‘Urve b. ez-Ziibeyr olmasi ihtimAl dahilinde ise de, bu iki rivayetin
ifadeleri birbiriyle ortismemektedir. Bu rivéyetler yukarida metin olarak verildigi i¢in burada sadece ilgili
ifadelerine vurgu yapmakla yetinilecektir.

‘Urve b. ez-Ziibeyr’in riviyetindeki konuyla ilgili ifadeler sunlardir:®’

sl sy ol B e e Tying o el 18] 5 chmn gy Juill il 08 UF 0}, “Ebl Yekstim Fil Ordusu’yla hareket edip
Harem’in goriilebilecegi bir noktaya, Zi’l-Mugammes’e gelince Allah fili hapsetti.”
i el agay L ey g 0555 Bl cegle gf 20 Jd oy 13 0557, “Mekke’ye girmesi igin onu (fili) dovdilerse de
direndi. Onu geldigi yone geri déndiirdiiklerinde ise yoluna devam etti.”

= <ol ellb 1gar 37, “O sene geri dondiiler.”

o ng Of oy aly chya Jof Al 3 ogpommd Bl e lyadd 5 Coall e Sy s cale &S dmy 0713 57, “Aradan bir ya da iki y1l
gegince Araplardan bazilar1 ¢ikip Ebrehe’nin yamna geldiler ve gonderdigi ilk seferin basarisiz oldugunu, ikinci
bir sefer daha gerceklestirmesini istediler.”

Mulkétil b. Suleymén riviyetinde ise su ifadeler yer almaktadur:62®

PEE N 14

" Olls gale lgiaily 5 o 1ye3s”, “Bu durumdan korkuya kapﬂdﬂar ve 0 sene geri dondiler.”

s o)l AL O G Gad o 08 o f B ey OO ub” “Aradan bir veya iki sene gectikten sonra Kureys
kabilesinden bazi kimseler en-Necasi’nin tilkesine g1ttller

Goriildagi gibi her iki rivayette de osmy of ti el VEYa onela M3 4 geklinde “bir iki sene” ifadesi bulunmaktadur.
Yani taslanmanin oldugu asil olay, ilk olaydan sonra meydana gelmistir. {lk vaka basarisiz bir girisim olup yarim
kalmustir. Bu ikisi digmdaki rivayetlerde ise tek vakadan bahsedilmektedir.

‘Abdulmuttalib’in develerine el konulmasi ve onun Ebrehe veya komutaniyla goriisiip develerini
geri istemesinin de taglanmanmn vuku buldugu ikinci hédise swasmda meydana geldigi anlagilmaktadir.

51 ol Makrizd, Imtd w’l-Esma', IV, 72. 10 Kaom 2018

628 Mulkdtil b, Suleymén, et-Tefsir, 1V, 847.
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2250 SEGOVIA, Carlni A. Abraha's christological formula
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study of Islam's origins. Oriens Christianus, 98

ELf‘c«lu, (2015) pp. 52-63, Speculates about possible
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ABRAHA AND MUHAMMAD:
SOME OBSERVATIONS APROPOS OF
CHRONOLOGY AND LITERARY TOPOI IN THE
EARLY ARABIC HISTORICAL TRADITION

Lawrence 1. Conrad

wn that the chronological scheme commonly transmit-
ources for events of the latter half of the sixth century
or problems. These are sufficiently important to raise
liability of the traditional chronological framework
for the last years of the Jahiliya in general. A key problem is that of the date for
* Am al-fil, the * Year of the Elephant’, so called after the expedition of Abraha
into the Hijaz in that year. The early Arabic literary tradition does not
specifically date this event: 2 it simply maintains, first, that Muhammad was
born in the Year of the Elephant, and second, that he was summoned o act as
God's Prophet at the age of forty. Considered together, the many reports to this
effect imply—based on the prevailing view that the mab‘ath is to be dated to
approximately A.D. 610—that both the expedition of Abraha and the birth of
Muhammad occurred in about A.D. 570. However, this is contradicted by other
evidence from outside the Islamic tradition, and even some reports within it,
suggesting that the Abyssinian incursion occurred at a significantly earlier date,
and that Muhammad was born at some time other than the Year of the

Elephant.
Considering the evidence av

It has long been kno
ted by the early Arabic s
A.D. poses a number of maj
serious doubts about the re

ailable in his time, Ndldeke was already
prepared to suggest that the dating based on the traditional reports could not be
upheld for these events. Lammens went even further and argued that the
chronology and content of the sira were hopelessly confused and of almost no
historical value; therefore, practically nothing could be known about the birth

or youth of Muhammad, or about the year to which “Am al-fil corresponded.?

Many other scholars have since expressed similar, if less extreme, reservations.

Blachére, for example, raised numerous doubts concerning reports about
Muhammad’s birth date and his age at various times during his life, and
eeting of the American

t the Oriental Institute,
se meetings for their

' This study is based upon presentations made at the 195th Annual M
Oriental Society, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, 15 April 1985, and a
Oxford University, 29 May 1986. T am grateful to the participants at the

comments and suggestions. _

2 There are, of course, various reports attempting to stabilize the date for *Am al-fil and the birth
of Muhammad by calculating it according to other calendar systems, €.g., the annus mundi, the
Seleucid era, the Arabian system beginning from the Hijat al-Ghadr, and the *years’ of
Nebuchadnezzar and Chosroes Anushirvan. See, for example, al-Tabarl (d. 310/923), Ta'rikh al-
rusul wa- l-mulik, ed. Muhammad Abi 'l-Fadl Ibrahim (2nd ed., Cairo, 1968-69), u, 103
18-22, 154: 15-18, 155: 14-16 (from Ibn al-Kalbi, d. 204/819); al-Mas'0d1 (d. 345/956), Murdj al-
i, 202: 8-13; ux, 12: 9-13: 2; idem, Al-Tanbih wa-'l-
ishraf, ed. M. 1. de Goeje (Leiden, 1894; BGA, vuty, 228: 7-231: 2. But such reports appear only
tater. They presume the accuracy of the earlier traditions about the Prophet's birth in the Year of the
Elephant, forty years before the mab‘ath; and, rather than proceeeding independently, they are
based upon such reports. See Theodor Noldeke, Geschichte des Qorans (2nd ed. by Friedrich
Schwally, G. Bergstrisser, and O. Pretzl, Leipzig, 1909-38), 1, 68; idem, Geschichte der Perser und
Araber zur Zeit der Sasaniden (Leiden, 1879), 168, 172, 205; Leone Caetani, Annali dell Islam
(Milan, 1905-26), 1, 149-50.

s Noldeke, Geschichte des Qordns, 1, 68; idem, Geschichte der Perser und Araber, 205.

4See Henri Lammens, ‘ Qoran et tradition: comment fut composée fa vie de Mahomet
Recherches de science religeuse, 1, 1910, 27-51; idem, ' L'Age de Mahomet et la chronologie de fa

Lammens's well-known hostility to Islam is

sira ", Journal Asiatique, 10th Series, 17, 1911, 209-50. L
evident in both essays, particularly in the former, and neither was as well received as might

otherwise have been the case. Both, however, offer a number of useful insights.

dhahab, ed. Charles Pellat (Beirut, 1966-179),
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ABRAHA AND MUHAMMAD:
SOME OBSERVATIONS APROPOS OF
CHRONOLOGY AND LITERARY TOPOI IN THE
EARLY ARABIC HISTORICAL TRADITION'!

By LAwRENCE 1. CoNRAD

It has fong been known that the chronological scheme commonly transmit-
ted by the early Arabic sources for events of the latter half of the sixth century
A.D. poses a number of major problems. These are sufficiently important to raise
serious doubts about the reliability of the traditional chronological framework
for the last years of the J3hiliya in general. A key problem is that of the date for
‘Am al-fil, the * Year of the Elephant’, so called after the expedition of Abraha
into the Hijaz in that year. The early Arabic literary tradition does not
specifically date this event: ? it simply maintains, first, that Muhammad was
born in the Year of the Elephant, and second, that he was summoned to act as
God’s Prophet at the age of forty. Considered together, the many reports to this
effect imply—based on the prevailing view that the mab‘ath is to be dated to
approximately A.D. 610—that both the expedition of Abraha and the birth of
Muhammad occurred in about A.p. 570. However, this is contradicted by other
evidence from outside the Islamic tradition, and even some reports within it,
suggesting that the Abyssinian incursion occurred at a significantly earlier date,
and that Muhammad was born at some time other than the Year of the
Elephant.

Considering the evidence available in his time, Noldeke was already
prepared to suggest that the dating based on the traditional reports could not be
upheld for these events.> Lammens went even further and argued that the
chronology and content of the sira were hopelessly confused and of almost no
historical value; therefore, practically nothing could be known about the birth
or youth of Muhammad, or about the year to which ‘4m al-fil corresponded.*
Many other scholars have since expressed similar, if less extreme, reservations.
Blachere, for example, raised numerous doubts concerning reports about
Muhammad’s birth date and his age at various times during his life, and

!'This study is based upon presentations made at the 195th Annual Meeting of the American
Oriental Society, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, 15 April 1985, and at the Oriental Institute,
Oxford University, 29 May 1986. I am grateful to the participants at these meetings for their
comments and suggestions. _

2 There are, of course, various reports attempting to stabilize the date for * 4m al-fil and the birth
of Muhammad by calculating it according to other calendar systems, e.g., the annus mundi, the
Seleucid era, the Arabian system beginning from the Hijjai al-Ghadr, and the ‘years’ of
Nebuchadnezzar and Chosroes Anushirvan. See, for example, al-Tabari (d. 310/923), Ta'rikh al-
rusul wa-l-mulik, ed. Muhammad Abu 'I-Fadl Ibrahim (2nd ed., Cairo, 1968-69), n, 103:
18-22, 154: 15-18, 155: 14-16 (from Ibn al-Kalbi, d. 204/819); al-Mas‘adi (d. 345/956), Murij al-
dhahab, ed. Charles Pellat (Beirut, 1966-79), i, 202: 8-13; m, 12: 9-13: 2; idem, Al-Tanbih wa-"l-
ishraf, ed. M. J. de Goeje (Leiden, 1894; BG4, vin), 228: 7-231: 2. But such reports appear only
later. They presume the accuracy of the earlier traditions about the Prophet’s birth in the Year of the
Elephant, forty years before the mab‘arh; and, rather than proceeeding independently, they are
based upon such reports. See Theodor Noldeke, Geschichte des Qordans (2nd ed. by Friedrich
Schwally, G. Bergstrisser, and O. Pretzl, Leipzig, 1909-38), 1, 68; idem, Geschichte der Perser und
Araber zur Zeit der Sasaniden (Leiden, 1879), 168, 172, 205; Leone Caetani, Annali dell Islam
(Milan, 1905-26), 1, 149-50. N

3 Noldeke, Geschichte des Qordns, 1, 68; idem, Geschichte der Perser und Araber, 205.

4See Henri Lammens, ‘Qoran et tradition: comment fut composée la vie de Mahomet’,
Recherches de science religeuse, 1, 1910, 27-51; idem, * L’Age de Mahomet et la chronologie de la
sira ', Journal Asiatigue, 10th Series, 17, 1911, 209-50. Lammens’s well-known hostility to Islam is
evident in both essays, particularly in the former, and neither was as well received as might
otherwise have been the case. Both, however, offer a number of useful insights.
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ABRAHAH (Abyssinian for Abraham), an Abyssinian general who
in the course of the conquest of the Hymiarite* kingdom of al-Yaman
(525 A.D.) attained by clever manoeuvering the position of an almost
independent viceroy. Under his rule San‘d’ became the capital of
al-Yaman and has remained so ever since. Being a pious Christian he
built there a church called al-Qalis (from Greek ekklesia, church) which
for a long time was famed for its splendour. By taking advantage of the
strategic situation of al-Yaman as a buffer state between the Byzantine
and the Persian empires he won considerable influence and military
- power. His prestige among the Arabian tribes far beyond the limits of
+his province has lived on in Arabic legend and poetry. On one oceasion,
however, his lucky star failed him. This was when he undertook an
expedition for the conquest of Makkah, which as a popular sanctuary
attracting pilgrizns from all over the Arabian peninsula, and thus
representing a rallying point of interest on the border of his territory,
might have become a danger for him. In 570 he equipped a strong
army in which he employed war-elephants - a new technique which
impressed the Arabs so much that this year appears in their annals as
the *Year of the Elephant’, He broke the resistance of a number of tribes
who under Dha Nafar*, one of the Hymiarite chieftains still resenting
Abyssinian rule had risen for the defense of the holy place. On the point

of entering Makkah his troops were decimated through the outbreak of
smallpox, and Abrahah had to retreat to al-Yaman. Arab chroniclers
of early Islam noted this event with minute details and Interpreted it as

an intercession of God for the protection of the hol la R i
struction of His enemy. y place and the de
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Qummy, 132, 157). Sayyid Ahmad HusaynT
Mashhadi Kiatb, cémpiler of the muragga’
of Amir Ghayb Beg, one of the governors
appointed by Shah Tahmasp, also repeated
the point made by Qutb al-Din, with the
difference that he only referred to six motifs
(Bayani, 1/44, 49, 52). Sadiq Beg Afshar
(933 or 940-1017/1527 or 1534-1608)
who was librarian to Sultdn Muhammad
Khudabandah and Shah ‘Abbas I, states in
the versified work, Qaniin al-suwar (p. 37),
‘In describing paintings™:

Should you know of abr and wdg
Like the morning-glory you will desire
Jfarangt.

Qummi (p. 132) reiterates Qutb al-Din’s
point without adding any further expla-
nation. In' the foomotes to the English
translation of Gulistan-i hunar, Minorsky
confuses abr and abr-i chint with abi7 and
kighadh-i abri (abri-paper) and says: ‘Abr or
abri...according to Dr M. Bayani this re-
fers to the technique of covering the paper
with designs shaped like clouds. Perhaps it
refers also to the wisps of clouds (Chinese
¢h’i) figuring on Persian mindatures’ (p. 178).
But in the field of art the terms abr and abri
are distinct from one another: the first (abr-
sazi) is a motf used in painting, while the
second (abri-sazi) is an expression used in
the art of making and decorating sheets of
paper (q.v. abri). The motf used in Persian
painting known as abr-i chini is believed to
have originated from the patterns on blue
and white vessels, particularly vases, made
in China. From there it became an influ-
ence on miniature and other branches of
painting, and eventually became an estab-
lished motf in Persian painting.

Aside from painting, abr or abr-i chint can
sometimes be seen in carpet motfs, textile
and brocade design, hal-kart (illumination
using gold paint), hair-pin ornamentation
(tash %), metalwork, plaster-work, tile de-
signs, as well as in designs and ornamenta-
tion on bookhinding. However, its greatest
use has been in painting, particularly in

miniatures. The use of cloud-forms (abr-
s@zi) in Persian painting has undergone a
great evolution throughout the centuries
and has come to embrace a wide variety
of forms. It is for this reason that like floral
ornament, landscape, animal forms, hair-
pin ornamentation and manuscript illu-
mination, as a motf it has come into its
own, quite distinct from other motifs such
as islimi, khata’,_farangi-sazi, giih (geometric
patterning) etc.

BisLioGgRrRAPHY
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tise by Qadi Ahmad, Son of Mir Minshi, circa A.H.
1015/4.D. 1606, tr. V. Minorsky (Washington,
1959); Qutb al-Din Muhammad Qissa Khan,
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Husayn Khadtw Jam, Sukhan, 17, nos. 6, 7 (Teh-
ran, 1346 Sh./1967), pp. 666-677.

Yamvya Daoga’
Tr. Roxang ZAND

Abraha was one of the most famous
Christian rulers of Yemen, known as ‘the
possessor of the elephant’ (see the Qur'an,
Siirat al-Fil, 105:1-5). He came originally
from Ethiopia, and acceded to power
around 530 CE.

Abraha, which is a non-Arabic word
(al-Jawaligr, 20), is the Ambharic equiva-
lent of Ibrahim (Ibn Durayd, 532; Wahb
b. Munabbih, 136; Noldeke, 332) or Abra-
ham (‘Abidin, 59) (cf. variant spellings for
Ibrahim in Jeffery, 44—45). The name ap-
pears in the history of the kings of Akstim
(Ethiopia) (‘Abidin, 15).

According to Procopius (Book 1, ch. 22,
p. 4), Abraha was a slave. This could be
a hyperbolic reflection of the beliefs and
customs of the people of Ethiopia or of
the merchants of that region. However,
Abti al-Faraj’s statement (17/72) to the

1
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ABABA ARAGAY

Ras Ababa Aragay (August {8, 1903-December
15, 1960) emerged as a hero of resistance to foreign
rule during the five-year Italian occupation of
Ethiopia (1936-41). He was made Ras (military
commander) by the Patriot forces of Shawa.

He was the son of Afanegus Aragay and of
Wayzaro Askala Gobana, daughter of Ras Gobana
Dachi (g.v.). He started his career as a lieutenant
in the bodyguard of Emperor Haile Selassie (g.v.)
[reigned 1930-74]. Later he was transferred and
made chief of police in Addis Ababa, with the title
of Balambaras (*“chief of a fortress”’).

At the time of the Italian invasion, he did not
participate in the battle of Maychaw (March 31,
1936), won by the [Italians, since he was then
guarding Addis Ababa. When Emperor Haile Selas-
sie left for London later in the year, Ababa Aragay
returned to his native village of Salalé. From this
time onwards, until the liberation of Ethiopia, he
was an implacable enemy of the Italians. He was
one of the Ethiopian leaders who made an attempt
to free Addis Ababa from them on July 21, 1936.
Failing in this, he returned to the forests of Salalé€,
Manz, Bulga, and Tagulat in northern Shawa,
where he engaged in guerrilla warfare until inde-
pendence was regained. It was during this period
that he was made commander of the patriots of
Shawa.

After the liberation of Ethiopia im 1941, Ras
Ababa held various government posts. He was in
turn governor of Addis Ababa (1941), Sidamo
(1941-42), and Tegré (1943-47), respectively. He
also served as minister of war (1942-43}, minister of
the interior (1949-55), minister of defense (1955-60),
and chairman of the Council of Ministers (1955-60).
He was killed by leaders of the abortive coup
against Emperor Haile Selassie in December 1960.

SALOME GEBRE EGZIABHER

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Tadasse Zawaldé, Qarin
Garamaw, Addis Ababa, 1967-68.

ABA JEFAR II

Aba Jefar II (1861-1932) was the fifth and most
important king of Jimma, a Muslim state in south-
western Ethiopia, which he ruled from 1878 to
1932. During his rule Jimma extended its borders at
the expense of the neighboring kingdom of Janjero,
to the east, became prosperous through expanded
trade, and remained free from the direct occupation
by the Amhara, under the leadership of Emperor
Menilek I (g.v.) [ruled 1889- 1913].

When Aba Jefar became King, Menilek was ex-
panding the Ethiopian empire southward. But
when, in 1884, Aba Jefar agreed to pay an annual

tribute to Menilek, and to aid him in his campaign
against other southern states, Jimma was recog-
nized as an internally autonomous tributary of
Ethiopia. Jefar's armies helped in the conquest of
Kulo, to the south (1889), Walamo to the northeast
(1894), and Kaffa to the southwest (1897). For a
while Jefar was allowed to govern the neighboring
states of Janjero and, to the west, Géra.

Jefar kept tight contrel over military organiza-
tion, taxation, justice, trade, amd markets. He
maintained a large and lively court at his capital,

Jeran, and hired foreign artisans to help in con-

structing palace buildings.

When he died, his grandson, Aba Jobi, suc-
ceeded him. Shortly thereafter, however, the king-
dom of Jimma was taken over by the-central gov-
ernment and administered directly from Addis

Ababa. HERBERT S. LEWIS

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Herbert S. Lewis, A Galla
Monarchy, Madison and Milwaukee, 1965.

ABARA KASSA

Abara Kassa (1905-December 21, 1936) was a
commander of Ethiopian forces during the Italian
invasion of 1935-36. He played a leading role in the

abortive attempt to recapture Addis Ababa in July
1936, and was later executed by the Italians.

He was the second son of Leul-Ras (prince)
Kassa Haylu (q.v.), and a grandson of King Sahla
Selass€ (g.v.) of Shawa. He was educated in Ethio-
pian ecclesiastical schools, and also studied French
in an Ethiopian government school. Later, he was
appointed a member of the senate of the first
Ethiopian parliament in 1931, and acted as gover-
nor of the Salalé district of northern Shawa for his
father.

Upon the outbreak of the Italo-Ethiopian war in
1935, he fought in Tegré, commanding his father's
troops from Salalé, north of Addis Ababa. After
the defeat of the Ethiopian forces in Tegré. and
their retreat to Addis Ababa he was stationed to
guard Salalé. After the Italian occupation of Addis
on May 5, 1936, he and his youngest brother, Da-
jazmach Asfa Wassan, gathered troops to resist the
Italians outside the city.

The Italians tried to win him over to their side by
sending him letters and delegating influential elders
to ask him to surrender peacefully. He did not
reply to these overtures, but instead he and his
brother continued to raise troops to attempt to re-
capture Addis Ababa. The two men sent emissaries
to varicus resistance leaders, and made plans to at-
tack the capital on all sides by July 28. The Italians
learned of their plan from collaborators, and alerted
their troops. They then foiled the attempt by
spreading rumors that the date for the attack had
been changed. This delayed the movements of
some of the patriots, and caused what appeared to
Abara Kassa to be insubordination. When the
population of Salalé disobeyed his orders to march,
he attacked Addis Ababa with only a few follow-
ers, accompanied by his brother and the Abuna
Pétros (g.v.), bishop of Harar. He withdrew de-
feated, leaving Abuna Pétros a captive in in Italian
hands.

His army's insubordination. and the failure of his
attempt, led him to negotiate with the Italians,
promising to submit if they would spare his life and
Salalé. But his failure to submit promptly had made
the Italians suspicious of his intentions. They felt
he was playing for time. especiaily since those pat-
riots who were ignorant of his dealings with the
Italians still folowed him. When the patriots be-
came aware of his negotiations, several deserted
his camp. He finally decided to surrender, but the
Italians did not spare his life. He was executed on
December 21, 1936.

TSEHAI BERHANE SELASSIE

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Heruy Walda Selassé€,
Yaheywat Tarik (*‘Life Histories”), Addis Ababa,
1922-23; Makbebe Dasta. Yuto Masanbat Balen-
Jarenat -Tarikena Yamesgana Getem (**History and
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Poetry of Praise’’), Addis Ababa, 1969-70; Tadasse
Zawaldé, Qarin Garamaw (‘‘History of the Guer-
rilla Patriots’"), Addis Ababa, 1967-68.

ABDULLAHI ALI ABD
ES-SHAKUR

Abdullahi Ali Abd Es-Shakur (187-1930) was the
last emir of Harar, ruling from 1885-87.

The son of Muhammad Abd Es-Shakur (g.v.),
emir of Harar from 1856-75, he was appointed to
the throne by the Egyptians on May 20, 1885, on
their withdrawal from East Africa. They left hxm
arms and a small trained army.

Abdullahi adopted the traditional policy of lsolat—
ing Harar, abolishing several improvements made
by the Egyptians. Foreign imports were greatly lim-
ited, and a strict religious rule was established. He
encouraged the conversion to Islam of the Qottu
Galla, who inhabited the countryside around Harar.
He also followed his father’s policy of issuing rela-
tively worthless tin and silver coins, and attacked
the surrounding Gaila in 1885, selling the captives
into slavery.

Abdullahi’s policy of isolation culminated i his
destruction of an Italian expedition led by Count
Gian Pietro Porro in May 1886. The possibility of
reprisals caused King Menilek of Shawa, later to
become Emperor Menilek I (g.v.), to claim the
Harar area. When the king advanced; in November
1886, with an army of 20,000 men; Abdullahi proc-
laimed a Holy War, and mustered some 5,000 war-
riors. On January 7, 1887, the two armies met at
Chelleneqo, and the Harari and their Galla -allies
were quickly routed. Abdullahi, who fled from the
baitle, ‘sent a message to Menilek, proposing his
surrender, but when the king called upon him to
appear, Abdullahi escaped from Harar to Gir€, in
Ogaden. Harar was surrendered, on January 10, by
his uncle, Ali Abu-Bakar, whom Abdullahi had im-
prisoned during his reign. Abdullahi was captured
in Giré, and exiled for some years in Ankober, 75
mi (120 km) northeast of Addis Ababa. He was
then allowed to return to Harar, given a pension
and supplies of goods, and his properties were
freed from taxes. He lived there as ‘a private citi-
zen, and devoted himself to religious practices until
his death in 1930.

STANISLAW CHOJINACKI

BIBLIOGRAPHY: P. Paulitsche, Harar, Leipzig,
1888.

ABRAHA

Abraha (6th century AD) was an Aksumite gen-
eral who became viceroy of South Arabia. He es-
tablished his seat of government at the city of
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2. Descendants, nés au Yémen, des Persans

¢tablis dans ce pays. Pour les circonstances de
Vintervention des Persans au Yémen sous Khusraw
Antighirwan (531-579 de J.-C.) et le regne de Sayi
b. Dhi Yazan, d’aprés les récits des auteurs arabes,
voir Savr B. DHI YazaN. Aprés le retrait des troupes
¢trangeres, Sayi fut assassiné et le pays retomba
sous une autre domination, celle des Ethiopiens, de
sorte que le général persan Wahriz dut revenir. Le
pouvoir des Ethiopiens fut alors définitivemnent brisé
et le Yémen devint un Etat vassal de la Perse. A
I’époque du Prophtte, le gouverneur persan Badham
(Badhan) se convertit 2 'Islam en méme temps que
ses sujets et reconnut la suzeraineté de Muhammad.
Plus tard, cependant, des troubles jetérent le Yémen
dans une compléte anarchie, et ce fut seulement sous
le régne d’Abi Bakr que lordre fut restauré (Voir
aussi AL-YAMAN).

Bibliographie: Th. Noldeke, Gesch. der Perser

und Avaber zur Zeit der Sassamiden, 22259Q.; -

J. M. de Goeje, Glossaire de Tabarl, s.v.
(K. V. ZETTERSTEEN¥)

3. Abna’ al-dawla, terme appligué durant les
premiers siécles du califat ¢abbaside aux membres
de la maison ‘abbaside et, par extension, aux
Khurisaniens et autres mawdli entrés a leur service,
qui en étaient devenus des membres adoptifs. 1lIs
survécurent en tant que groupe privilégié et influent
jusqu’au IT11¢/IXe siécle, aprés quoi ils furent éclipsés
par le pouvoir croissant des Turcs et d’autres troupes.

Bibliographie: J. Wellhausen, Das arab. Reich,

347q.; A. Mez, Renaissance des Islams, 151;

Diahiz, Fadd’il al-Atrak, passim. Voir aussi, pour

1'Espagne califienne, E. 1.évi-Provencgal. Hist. Esp.

smus., 11, 125 et 111, 194.

4. Abnd® al-Atrdk, terme parfois usité sous les
sultans mamlitks pour désigner les descendants,
nés en Egypte ou en Syrie, des Mamliaks, comme
doublet de Dexpression plus connue: Awldd al-nds
[g.v.]. :

5. Abnd-yi sipahiydn, terme parfois employé dans
Vusage protocolaire ottoman, a la place del'expression
plus connue: sipahi oghlanlari, pour désigner le
premier des six régiments (boliik) de cavalerie de
Varmée régulidre ottomane. Ils faisaient partie de
la catégorie appelée «les Esclaves de la Porter
(kapi kulu). .

Bibliographie: H. A, R. Gibb et H. Bowen,

Islamic Society and the West, 1/1, 69 sqq., 326 5QG.;

Jsmail Hakki Uzuncarsili, Osmanli Devleli teski-

latindan kapi kulu Ocaklari, 1944, 11, 138 sqq.

{B. Lewis)

ABRAHA, roi chrétien de 1'Arabie du
Sud qui vécut au milieu du VIe siécle aprés J.-C.
Dans la littérature musulmane, sa Téputation est
due 4 une tradition qui rapporte que, I'année de la
naissance de Muhammad, environ 570 aprés J.-C.,
il dirigea une expédition yamanite contre la Mekke
(Kur’an, CV). Les détails de la vie d’Abraha donnés
par les historiens musulmans sont en grande partie
des histoires d’origine folklorigue gqui ont été rat-
tachées arbitrairement au nom d'un personnage
fameux. Pour obtenir des renseignements authen-
tiques, il nous faut nous référer a Procope et aux
inscriptions himyarites. Selon Procope, Hellestheaios,
roi d@’Abyssinie ’L°SHH de Vinscription @’Istanbul
2608 bis) envahit I'Arabie du Sud, quelques années
avant 531 aprés J.-C., tua son roi, le remplac¢a
par un f{antoche appelé Esimiphaios (SMYFC des
inscriptions), et s'en retourna en Abyssinie; ensuite
les déserteurs abyssins qui étaient restés en Arabie
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du Sud se révoltérent contre Esimiphaios et mirent
sur le trone Abraha, ancien esclave d’'un marchand
byzantin d’Adulis; deux expéditions envoyées par
Hellestheaios pour réduire les rebelles furant vaines,
et Abraha conserva le trone; les efforts de Justinien
pour pousser Abraha 4 attaquer la Perse furent
¢galement vains, car il ne fit que marcher un peu
vers le Nord, puis se retira. Pendant toute la vie
d'Hellestheaios, Abraha refusa de payer tribut a
I’Abyssinie, mais il consentit 4 payer son tribut au
successeur de Hellestheaios. Notre principale source
épigraphigue est la longue inscription d’Abraha sur
la digue de Ma’rib (Corpus inscr. sem. 1V, s541).
Cette inscription rapporte la répression d’une révolte
appuyée par un fils du roi détréné Esimiphaios en
657 de 1'ére sabéenne (entre 640-650 aprés J.C.);
les réparations faites 4 la digue plus tard la méme
année; la réception des ambassades d’Abyssinie, de
Byzance, de Perse, de Hira et de Harith b. Diabala,
phylarque d’Arabie; et 'achévement des réparations
de la digue ’année suivante. Un texte ultérieur
(Ryckmans, 506; voir Le Auséon, 66, 275-84),
découvert & Murayghan, a4 'E. du Wadi Tathlith
supérieur, nous rapporte que la tribu nord-arabe
de Ma‘add a subi une défaite de la part d’Abraha
en 662 de l'ére sabéenne. Le texte de Ma’rib com-
mence ainsi «Par la puissance et la faveur et la
miséricorde de Dieu et de son Messie et de I'Esprit
Saint (rk gds)». Esimiphaios, qui était sans doute
monophysite comme son patron abyssin, use d’une
formule différente: «Au nom de Dieu et de son
fils le Christ victorieux et de I'Esprit Saint (mnfs
qds)» et cela est peut-étre révélateur d’une
différence de secte. Il est possible qu'Abraha ait eu
des inclinations nestoriennes. Le titre adopté par
Abraha est identique 4 celui de ses prédécesseurs
immeédiats: «Roi de Saba et de Dhi-Raydédn et du
Hadramawt et du Yémen et de leurs populations
arabes sur le plateau et dans les terres basses», mais
dans le texte de Ma’rib il y ajoute “ely mlkn *gzyn.
Le mot %y n'est trouvé nulle part ailleurs et aucune
explication satisfaisante de la phrase n’a encore été
donnée. La maniere de traduire de Conti-Rossini
¢le vaillant roi de la (tribu) >Ag‘azi» est improbable
du point de vue syntaxique; et celle de Glaser «vice-
roi du roi d’Abyssinie» est incompatible avec le pas-
sage de linscription olt Abraha regoit une ambassade
abyssine sur le méme pied que celles de Byzance et
de Perse. La lecture proposée par J. Ryckmans,

“tly mlkn, «l'altesse du roi», est digne d’étre prise

en considération. A partir de ces événements, les
sources dignes de confiance sont muettes, et nous
trouvons seulement dans les sources musulmanes
P’histoire probablement légendaire qui donne pour
cause de expédition de la Mekke la jalousie d’Abraha
a Pégard du sanctuaire de la Mekke et une vaine
tentative de sa part pour lui substituer son église de
San®a comme lieu de pélerinage pour toute 1'Arabie.
Si Abraha a réellement fait une telle expédition (le
Kur’an n’en nomme pas le chef), on peut donner une
explication plus vraisemblable de ses buts: le rap-
prochement avec 1'Abyssinie sous le successeur
d’'Hellestheaios fit adopter a2 Abraha une politique
plus agressive envers la Perse et I'expédition fut le
premier mouvement d'une attaque projetée sur les
territoires appartenant a la Perse. Cependant ce
fut un échec qui entraina seulement I’invasion
persane sous Wahriz quelques années plus tard;
cette invasion devait finalement détruire le royaume
ancien de I'Arabie du Sud. Le Martyrium Arethae
assure qu'Abraha fut placé sur le tréne par le roi
abyssin Elesbaas (habituellemeént identifié & I'Hel-
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The inevitability of death in the form of
ajal, however, does not lead, in the Islamic
conception, as it used to do in Jahiliyyah, to a
gloomy pessimistic view of human existence,
because the gjal in this sense is not, in the new
Weltanschauung, the real terminal point of
existence. It is, on the contrary, the very
threshold of a new and entirely different kind
of life-the eternal life (khulud).

In this system, the gjal, i.e. death, of each
individual man is but a middle stage in the
whole length of his life, a turning-point in his
life history situated between the Dunya and the
Hereafter. Unlike the Jahili view of life which
would see nothing beyond the ajal, the Quranic
view sees precisely beyond the ajal the real life,
real because it is eternal (khalid).

Thus, even if our verse said that Jesus did
not die, we would be compelled to pounder the
more profound meaning such a statement
demands. That the verse states that the Jews
did not kill him surely needs no further proof
that the semantic constitution of such a
statement strongly points to a reading which
would go well beyond the mundane realms of
murder and physical death. By extension the
same applies to the statement that they did not
crucify him in as much as the ‘him’ can be
understood, in light of the above quotation, as
the reality (khalid) of Jesus.

To the assertion that the denial of the
crucifixion is in ‘perfect agreement with the
logic of the Qus’dn’, it need hardly be pointed
out that while it may indeed be “God’s
practise’...to make faith triumph finally over the
forces of evil and adversity”. It is also obvious
that this triumph may have a more mysterious
meaning than Jesus putative and chance escape
from his misguided opponents. After all, Jesus
the prophet is among those in the Qur’dn who
are vulnerable to physical death, including

K.Singh, A. R. Agwan), DELHI 2000. pp. . isAM KTP 79715.
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Prophet Muhammad (Pbuh), Moses and Yahya
(John the Baptist):

“And when they do some lewdness they say:
We found our fathers doing it and Allah hath
enjoined it on us. Say: Allah, verily enjoineth
not lewdness. Tell ye concerning Allah that
which ve know not?” (7:28). )

“They said: O Moses! Either throw (first) or
let us be the first throwers?” (7:115).

“Peace on him the day he was born, and the
day he dieth and the day he shall be raised
alive!” (19:15).

Moreover, a distinctive characteristic of
Qur’anic prophethood is the unremitting
opposition which greets those upon whom it is
bestowed that this opposition frequently
climaxes in the murder of a prophet is well
known. Finally, it is quite clear that such a
death, though seemingly the result of human
perfidy, is really a work of less fallible design:

“No soul can ever die except by God’s leave

and at a term appointed. Whoso desireth the

reward of the world, We bestow on him
thereof, and whoso desireth the reward of the

Hereafter, We bestow on him, thereof. We shall

reward the thankful” (3:145).

Thus, we see that thorough examination
of verses 4:157-58 shows that the Qur’'dn does
not deny the crucifixion of Jesus. At best, the
sacred book is neutral on the issue of the
historicity of this event. We will now tumn to
an examination of the Muslim exegesis of this
verse, using a comparative analysis of selected
Tafsir to trace the history of the interpretation
of the Qur’anic text.
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Destruction of Abraha’s Army

here is a reference in the Qur’dn (105:1-5)

to an event that occurred on the eve of Hajj
in the year 570 A.D., only 55 days before the
birth of the Prophet Muhammad (Pbuh):

“Seest thou not how thy Lord dealt with the
Companions of the Elephant?

Did He not make their treacherous plan go
astray?

And He sent against them the flights of birds,
Striking them with stones of baked clay.

Then did He make them like an empty field
of stalks and straw (of which the corn) has
been eaten up” (105:1-5).

Yemen was then governed by the
Abyssinians. Abraha Ashram, the Christian
viceory of Yemen, had erected a great cathedral
at Sana as rival of Ka‘aba. When the
importance of Kaaba was not affected, Abraha,
during the Hajj season invaded Makkah with a
strong army which included a number of
elephants. He intended to destroy Kaaba. No
defense was offered by the Makkans, as the
invading army was too strong for them and they
retired to the hills in the vicinity of Mina where
Abraha’s army was camping. Alldh protected
His house and the Christian army not
only retreated after considerable loss, but
was destroyed.
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The fact needs to be kept in mind that the
incident relates to a period before the advent
of Islam, when Christianity was the latest and
the only ‘Deen’ of Allah. At that stage, Kaaba
housed not less than 360 idols. It was a place
of worship for the idolaters. In fact, the infidels
of Makkah were greater unbelievers than the
Christians, who at least were the People of the
Book. However as ‘Kaaba’ was originally built
for the exclusive worship of Alldh and was soon
to be its original position, All&h protected it.

The narration of the Qur’dn in its usual
terse and pithy way is quite clear. In fact Verses
3 and 4 are quite independent of each other.
The fact that the Verse mentioning the pelting
of stones (Verse 4) just succeeds the verse
which mentions the swarms of birds (Verse 3)
led the exegetes to the conclusion that the
stones were dropped by the birds.

The general tendency of looking for
miracles played its part. The exegetes have
clubbed both the verses together and built up a
story with a miracle as its central theme. The
so-called miracle consisted in the birds coming
in large flocks and dropping stones at the army
of Abraha which supposedly caused destruction
of the army. If Verses 3 and 4 are considered
separately and if it is understood that the
Makkans are the subject of ‘zarmihim™ in the
Verse 4, then there is no need of all the
unnecessary interpretations. It is unfair to the
Qur’én to see presumptuous miracles in its
simple teachings.

For the correct understanding of the Verse
3, it is necessary to have a clear idea about a
phenomenon which was generally observed in
ancient times. Whenever the armies marched,
the carnivorous birds followed the armies. In
the first instance, the slaughtering of animals
and preparations of food in the open attracted
carnivorous birds instinctively knew in advance,
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Chart 34

Ch*i-Liang ABRAHA AND SENNACHERIB: A TALMUDIC PARALLEL TO THE TAFSIR ON

Ching-Sung SURAT AL-FIL

- @
TI1/1V 4% -ien IIT/IV AZ -iem

GorooN D, Newsy

T 35’( -G I v ~AIL BRANDEIS UNIVERSITY
& I g . " . ; 1 .
I L_‘g_ ﬁ. 1 - n* According to tradition, the occasion for Siral al-Fil is to remind Muhammad and the
ol =31 at 2 Makkans of the deliverance of the Ka‘bah from the attack of the Abyssinian Abraha and
7T }a - IIT /ﬁ- -€ his army. Without reference to the historicity of this event, it can be seen that its liter-

ary treatment in the Sirak of Ibn Ishaq and in certain Qur’an commentaries parallels the
literary representation of Sennacherib’s equally unsuccessful attempt to capture Jeru-
salem. The larger setting for the Sirah’s account uses the Abraha story as an eschato-
logical description of the hastening of the advent of the final kingdom of Islam and its
messianic apostle, Muhammad. The prior and parallel source for the eschatological use

v VO | = . ‘
(II /& ?) (II /éx ?) | of the siege motif is the Talmud’s account of Sennacherib’s siege of Jerusalem in which
B ] the Holy City becomes the focal point for the events of the Last Day.
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* See footnote 49,

CHARACTER LIST

F'ranz ROSENTHAL STATES in his article, “The
Influence of the Biblical Tradition on Muslim
Historiography,” that “Historical, or pseudo-his-
torical, material centering around biblical events
and personalities gained the right of entry into

times possible to recognize quotations and para-

_ phrases from Jewish and Christian scriptural

sources, such as the annunciation tradition when
’,:\mina bt. Wahb, Muhammad’s mother, heard a
voice say to her when she was pr'egnant with him,

X . . Islam through the Qur’an and its interpretation,” “You are pregnant with the lord ‘of this peo le
8. *‘g e e AL }*ﬁl ¥ and asks the question, “. . . has the biblical mate- and when he is born say, ‘I put him in the farepof
- * G Py Yf_ s e % ) rial, either in its original form or transformed by thé& Onefrom the evil of every envier; then call him
S & 8. AK4x @iﬂ;ﬁ{:‘{-»&jﬁ,, 4 30-5 means of more or less subtle .cllange§, been used Muhammad,’”an ol?v1f)us parapl}rase of Luke 1:31.4
R, B Mg A et to ‘defepd and promote certain Mushm views of More often, the biblical material is so recast and

d. 2‘;, ;};‘gl " : AJ a historical or, more likely, theological character 2”1 transformed, by changing names and locations and
.. & % : % 4% Ji” f 1-4 A case in point is the introductory portion of the conflating several different accounts, that it is
‘. % 429 Bk ve y:® traditional blography of Muhammad, Siral Rasitl  difficult Lo discern the original scriptural source.
. " LB %A A{I&h, t].xe portion' up to where Muhammad re- It is most likely that the ¢ . . original
B <. X ceives his prophetic call? As has been shown text of the Bible may have been a matter of

n. % . & ) before, it is this portion of the Sirah that lays the little concern for the earliest historians, fot so
4. ¥ k4B Ak N‘“;aﬂi =5 ground for casting Muhammad into the main- much because access to it may have béen rather
5 2y 7ﬁ ’ﬁ #e £S3 ’f; p:v ) ff; A A s{tream of the hagiology of the past prophets difficult, but because they were less interested in
. P aa. ,% ég’ W g4 “ .. from a desire to_ gssumlate Muhamm.ad to historical accuracy than in rr:afk%ng a co.herent
N % b % P b, wih ﬁé JQ,’ '-1—"‘-"34 251 lthe conception of a rehgfous lea.der” 3curret}t in the whole of the fragmentary Qur amc‘ narrative by
. eartlands of the Islamic empire. It is some- whatever means they could lay their hands on.”s

o 7§ ,gfl P ac, ﬁf" fe,, z(J(R‘ 591 [ In attempting to isolate and identify the original
. AE kD Ay A &m% B ad. ?ﬁ @ A ﬁ;, B4 2p2 1 I?rgnz Rosentflal, ‘.‘The. Influenc"e 0? th'e Biblical  sources in this introductory, portion of the Sirah,
o ARk oo E R A e e, e e o Yo one 81 Lo th concision that he provenencs
P HEM, &% ar. ¥4 g LY 8] & E R pp. 40-1. o ' T ’ » often the haggadic and hagiologic material in

A

2 Ibn Hisham, as-Sirah an-Nabawiyah, Cairo, 1955,
4 vols. in 2. Indispensable is A. Guillaume's reconstruc-
tion and franslation of Ibn Ishaq’s original text, The Life
of Muhammad, London, 1955.

3 W. Montgomery Watt, “The Materials Used by Ibn
Ishaq,” Historians of the Middle East, B. Lewis and P.
Iiolt, eds., London, 1964, p. 25.

which some of the transformations from the bib-
lical sources had already taken place. Such seems
to be the case with the account in the Sirah and
in narrative fafsir of the Abyssinian Abraha’s
siege of Makka.

% Guillaume, op. cit., p. 69.
5 Rosenthal, op. cit., p. 42.
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ABRAHA

ahl Khurasan are used more commonly to
designate the nucleus of the ‘Abbasid army.
It is only in agcounts beginning with the

onset of the civil war that the term abna’

al-dawla appears with any frequency. This
does not refute their claim to a special
status, but it does serve to restrict that
claim to the inhabitants of Baghdad at
the requisite time, for whom such an as-
sertion was sustainable. The caliphal move
to Samarra’ eventually weakened their
position and rendered their claim moot.
References to the abn@’ al-dawla disappear
before the end of the Samarran interlude.
The term abna’ is used in a variety of
permutations to indicate a connection {0
a larger grouping that is not necessarily
genealogical. One finds abna’ ahl Khurasan,
abnd’ al-dawla, abna’ al-Shi'a, abna’ al-Atrak,
all indicating a connection to a larger en-
tity, whether geographic, political, religious,
or ethmc.
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Abraha

Abraha was a Christian king of South
Arabia in the middle of the sixth century C.E.
According to Muslim sources, he attacked
Mecca with the “People of the Elephant”
in about 570 C.E.

The name “Abraha” is said in Muslim
sources to be of Abyssinian origin, meaning
“bright face” (wah abyad; see Tbn Hisham,
al-Tijan, 136; Ibn Sa‘td, 1:119). Islamic
reports often add to Abraha’s name the
nickname al-Ashram (“Split-Nose™). The tip
of his nose is said to have been cut off dur-
ing a duel with his rival, Aryat, in Yemen
(see below). According to another explana-
tion (Ibn Manzir, s.v. sh-r-m), a stone struck
his nose during the “Expedition of the
Elephant.”

Abraha 1s also referred to as Ibn al-Sabbah
and as Ab@i Yakstim, but some doubts have
been raised about whether all these refer-
ences were to the same person. In fact, Yahya
b. Sallam (d. 200/815) suggests two differ-
ent identities of the person who raided
Mecca with the “People of the Elephant.” He
was either Abraha b. al-Sabbah, a Yemem
whom the Abyssinians appointed as a king
in Yemen, or he was the Abyssinian Abu
Yaksum (Had b. Muhakkam, 4:534). Al-
Suhayli (d. 581/1185) has deduced from
these versions that the Himyari (Yemeni)
Abraha b. al-Sabbah is not the Abyssinian
Abiti Yakstim (al-Suhayls, 1:54).

The name “Abraha b. al-Sabbah” refers
not only to the king with the elephant but
also to an earlier king in Yemen, who
reportedly reigned at least 150 years before
Abraha of the Elephant. The former is said
to have been a great scholar and leader.
Both Abraha b. al-Sabbah and the later
Abraha appear on a list of Yemeni kings
recorded by Ibn Qutayba (d. 276/889). The

later Abraha is called al-Ashram (Ibn
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